
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2618

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17th March, 2022


Capacity of Oil Refineries


†2618. SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ):


पै�ो�लयमऔर�ाकृ�तकगैसमं�ी


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the total refining capacity of the public andprivate Sector oil refineries, company and sector-wisealong with the consumption of petroleum in the country;

(b) whether there is decline in the refining capacityin public and private sector; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

पै�ो�लयमऔर�ाकृ�तकगैसमं�ालयम�रा�यमं�ी(�ीरामे�वरतेल�)

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a)There are total 23 refineries in the country consisting of 19 set up by Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs), 1 by a Joint Venture Company and 3 by Private Companies with a total refining capacity of 249.216 million metric tons per annum (MMTPA). Details are given as under:

S.
No.

Refinery Location /
Year of commissioning

Name of the Company Name Plate
Capacity

(MMTPA)
1 Digboi – 1901

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.

0.65
2 Guwahati – 1962 1.00
3 Barauni – 1964 6.00
4 Koyali – 1965 13.70
5 Bongaigaon – 1974                 2.70
6 Haldia – 1975 8.00


S.
No.

Refinery Location /
Year of commissioning

Name of the Company Name Plate
Capacity

(MMTPA)
7 Mathura – 1982 8.00
8 Panipat – 1998 15.00
9 Paradip - 2016 15.00

10 Manali – 1965 Chennai Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 10.50
11 Nagapattinam – 1993           00.00*

 Total IOCL Group 80.55
12 Mumbai – 1954 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation

Ltd.
7.500

13 Visakhapatnam – 1957 8.30
 Total HPCL  15.80

14 Mumbai – 1955
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

12.00
15 Kochi - 1963 15.50
16 Bina, 2011 7.80

 Total BPCL  35.30
17 Numaligarh – 2000 Numaligarh Refinery Ltd. 3.00
18 Mangalore – 1996 Mangalore Refinery &

Petrochemicals Ltd.
15.00

19 Tatipaka, AP - 2001 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.066
 Sub-total PSU  149.716

20 Jamnagar, RIL
DTA,1999

Reliance Industries Ltd. 33.00

21 RIL SEZ, 2008 Reliance Industries Ltd. 35.20
22 Vadinar, 2006 Nayara Energy Ltd. 20.00

 Sub-total Private
sector

 88.20

23 Bhatinda, HMEL, 2012 HPCL Mittal Enegy Ltd. 11.30
 Sub-total Joint

venture
 11.30

Total 249.216
* Operation of Cauvery Basin Refinery of CPCL of 1.0 MMTPA has been stopped since
01.04.2019 and being revamped to 9 MMTPA capacity to meet BS-VI specifications.

Further, the consumption of the petroleum products during year 2020-21 was 194.30
MMT.

(b) and (c) There is no decline in the refining capacity in the country.


**********

